e Plrens\des

TARIFF

Sheet 401

OF

Canton Municipal Utilities

Name of Utility Organization or Other Serving Agency)

SCHEDULE OF RATES,

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FOR
Sewer

(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Waler, Sewer Service)

APPLYING TO
Certificated Area in Madison County

(Area to which Rates, Rules and Regulations, & Extension Policy Apply)

— MAY 02 2025

MISS. PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION 4

25 -UN- 65

NO MODIFICATION OF THESE SCHEDULES SHALL BE
MADE EXCEPT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CANCELLING OR
SUPERSEDING PREVIOUSLY ISSUED SCHEDULES

issueppy Howard Young General Manager
(Name) (Titie)
127 W. Peace St. Canton MS 38046

(Street or Box Number) (City) State and ZIP)

ADDRESS

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPROVE

MAY 82 2025 MAY 01 2025
MISS. PUBLIC SERVICHE ' i -
S8 A - - SS. PUBLIC SERVICE
PUBLICCOLIJV’:‘I:EIS’TSI'E(‘.;NS'I‘Al“l“ : Z 5 UN 0 6 5 MISSC%MM]SS!ON

PUBLIC UTILITIES STAFF




Sheet 402 STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
o . PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Canton Municipal Utilities
INDEX TO TARIFF
(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency)
DATE ISSUED
Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi y 4
SHEET of SHEETS
(Area to which rates, Rules, and Regulations, & Extension Policy Apply)
[ TYPE SERVICE | CLASS OF SERVICE [ SCHEDULES / SECTION NUMBER |
Sewer Service Extension Policy |
Service Rules and Reguiations Il
Residential, Commercial, and Industrial H1
Nissan Special Rate Y,
ISSUED BY: Howard Young General Manager 127 W. Peace St.
LT (NAME) (TITLE) Canton, MS 39046
(ADDRESS)
MAY 02 2025 MAY 01 2
] 0
MISS. PUBLIC SERVICE ? 6 -UN- 0 6 5 ’ 2
COMMI%‘SIQ‘NV - -~ I\’”SS )
PUBLIC UTILITIES STAFF . PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISS|
PUBLIC UTIU'I‘I[—%T\%TAFF

S MRSEEISHIBRIC Ry~ AN G e O AR



Sheet 403 STATE OF M SSISSIPPI
- . PUBLIC SERVIC E COMMISSION
Canton Municipal Utilities PSC SCHED1 LE NO. 1

(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency) DATE ISSUED _

Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi
SUPERCEDES SCHE] ULENO. ______

ISSUED ON
(Rate Area to Which Rate is Applicable) 1 -

Sewer SHEET

of 2 SHEETS
TYPE UTILITY SERVICE

(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Water, Sewer)

CLASS OF SERVICE

(Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Rural, etc....)

(The space below is for a statcment of availability, character of service, rate, minimum charge, terms of payment, special conditions, and minimum
contract period pertinent to the application of this particular rate schedule.)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Service is available in the Certified Service Area subject to the Service Extension Policy
and other duly approved charges and fees herein.

SERVICE EXTENSION POLICY

Application of Policy:

The Service Extension Policy of Canton Municipal Utilities shall apply in those instances
where the service in question is not readily available from a point on the existing system
without a system extension and/or where the quantities are beyond the ability of the system
to supply at the point where the service is requested.

Application for Service:

In such instances the prospective customer shall make a written application for service in
which he shall state the quantity of sewer service desired, the pressure desired and clearly
define the point at which service is desired.

Estimate of Cost and Availability of Service:

Canton Municipal Utilities will estimate or cause to be estimated the cost of providing the
service requested at the point requested and will perform or cause to be performed a rate of
return analysis based on the estimated total connection cost (except meter) and projected
sewer consumption in order to consider the terms under which such service may be

extended.
. Howard Young General Manager 127 W Peace St.
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Sheet 403 STATE OF MISSISSI Pl
PUBLIC SERVICE COM. ISSION

"Canton Municipal Utilities PSC SCHEDULE NO. 1
(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency) DATE ISSUED
Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi SUPERCEDES SCHEDULE NO.
ISSUED ON '
(Rate Area to Which Rate is Applicable) .
Sewer SHEETZ _ of 2 SHEETS

TYPE UTILITY SERVICE

(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Water, Sewer)

CLASS OF SERVICE

(Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Rural, etc....)

(The space below is for a statement of availability, character of service, rate, minimum charge, terms of payment, special conditions, and minimum

contract period pertinent to the applic‘étigﬁviggi%g{%léﬁhédl%m POLICY (conti nued )

If such analysis indicates that the required extension has a pay back period of five (5) years
or less, Canton Municipal Utilities will serve the requested location, subject to the Service
Rules and Regulations included herewith, at no cost to the prospective customer other than
the duly approved fees and charges. However, if it is determined that the pay back period is
more than five (5) years, CMU may decline service to the location unless a contribution-in-
?id-o({é-)construction is provided by the prospective customer to reduce the pay back period to
ive (5) years.

Contribution-in Aid-of-Construction: If a Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction is required by
Canton Municipal Utilities in order to extend a line and if such a Contribution-in-Aid-of-
Construction is made by a prospective customer, the contribution will be considered a non-
refundable cash requirement of Canton Municipal Utilities who will own, operate and maintain
all facilities pertinent to the rendition of sewer service to the customer's property line and
customer will have absolutely no ownership interest or other rights in such racilities. Service
will be rendered according to the service rules and regulations of Canton Municipal Utilities,
the appropriate rate schedule and any special agreements which have the proper approvail of
Canton Municipal Utilities and/or regulatory authorities.

The Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction for developers of new residential developments is
100% of the actual cost for CMU to supply service to the development.

Such Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction payments are due and payable in advance of any

extension.
. Howard Young General Manager 127 W. Peace St.
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Canton Municipal Utilities PSC SCHEDULE NO. 2
(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency) DATE ISSUED
Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi SUPERCEDES SCHEDULE NO.
n ; T ISSUEDON ______
(Rate Area to Which Rate is Applicable)
Sewer SHEETi_of 4__ SHEETS

TYPE UTILITY SERVICE

(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Water, Sewer)

CLASS OF SERVICE

(Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Rural, etc....)

(The space below is for a statement of availability, character of service, rate, minimum charge, terms of payment, special conditions, and minimum
contract period pertinent to the application of this particular rate schedule.) '

SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

All new service applicants must give CMU an easement across the entire frontage of their
property at the time service is requested.

Cash Deposit: A cash deposit will be collected from each prospective customer to provide a
guaranty for payment of indebtedness for water service. Upon termination of service, this
deposit shall be refunded only if the customer's account is up to date with no balance due. In
case of delinquency in payment for service and/or for dama%e or loss of property, CMU shall
apply such a deposit to any amounts, and the customer will be refunded the balance, if any.

For commercial customers only: A new or additional deposit may be required upon two
weeks written notice of the need for such a requirement in cases where a deposit has been
refunded or is found to be inadequate, or where a customer's credit standing is not
satisfactory to CMU. The service of any customer who fails to comply with these
requirements will be discontinued upon two weeks written notice.

Cash deposits which are held for one (1) year or more, shall earn simple interest as set bg
the Mississippi Public Service Commission and the Legislature in Section 75-17-1 (1) of the
Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended. All accrued interest held by CMU shall be credited to
the customer's account on or before July 1 of each successive third year during which service
is connected. The principal sum of the cash deposit and any unpaid interest shall be applied
to the customer's final bill, and any excess amount shall be paid to the customer. Cash
deposits held for less than one year shall earn no interest.

H dvY General Manager 127 W. Peace St.
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. - PUBLIC SERVICE COM. ISSION
Canton Municipal Utilities PSC SCHEDULE NO. 2

(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency) DATE ISSUED

Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi
SUPERCEDES SCHEDULENO. ___

ISSUED ON

(Rate Area to Which Rate is Applicable) 5
Sewer SHEET of 4 SHEETS

TYPE UTILITY SERVICE

(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Water, Sewer)

CLASS OF SERVICE

(Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Rural, etc....)

(The space below is for a statement of availability, character of service, rate, minimum charge, terms of payment, special conditions, and minimum
contract period pertinent to the application of this particular rate schedule.)

SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued)
The cash deposit requirements for connection of sewer services are as follows:
Homeowners must pay a deposit of $25 for sewer service.
Renters must pay a $25 deposit for water service if the customer has water only. All residents
of rental pro;/)erty that have water and sewer service only must submit a deposit in the
amount of $75 -
The deposit for temporary residential service is $75.
The deposit required for commercial and industrial customers will be based on two times

the average of the previous user's monthly utility bills and the anticipated difference in
costs between the old and new business where applicable.

. Howard Young General Manager 127 W. Peace St.
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Canton Municipal Utilities PSC SCHEDULENO. 2
(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency) DATE ISSUED
Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi SUPERCEDES SCHEDULE NO.
ISSUED ON
(Rate Area to Which Rate is Applicable) 3 4
HEE’ f SHEETS
TYPE UTILITY SERVICE SSWeT SHEET— __of
(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Water, Sewer)

CLASS OF SERVICE

(Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Rural, etc....)

(The space below is for a statement of availability, character of service, rate, minimum charge, terms of payment, special conditions, and minimum
contract period pertinent to the application of this particular rate schedule.)

SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued)
Tap/Connection Fee:
Existin% Lines  New Lines

Up to 8" $500.0 $1,000.00
Above 8" Actual Cost Actual Cost

Disconnection Fee: _ _
Customers will-not incur a disconnection fee as a result of non-payment.

There is a $75 disconnection fee if the utilities are disconnected from a structure that is
being demolished or moved.

. Howard Young . General Manager 127 W. Peace St.
[SSUED BY: T (NAME) (TITLE) Canton, MS 39046
(ADDRESS)
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Sheet 403 STATE OF v SSISSIPP]
PUBLIC SERVI( E COMMISSJON

Canton Municipal Utilities PSC SCHEDU LENO. 2
(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency) DATE ISSUED _
Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi SUPERCEDES SCHE! ULE NO.
ISSUED ON

(Rate Area to Which Rate is Applicable)
Sewer sHEET? _ of 4 SHEETS

TYPE UTILITY SERVICE

(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Water, Sewer)

CLASS OF SERVICE

(Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Rural, etc....)

(The space below is for a staleinent of availability, character of service, rate, minimum charge, terms of payment, special conditions, and minimum
contract period pertinent to the application of this particular rate schedule.)

SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued)
Reconnection Fee:
A fee for reconnection of water service will be applicable in case the water service is
terminated for the reason of non-payment of fees for sewer service or where the termination
is at the request of the customer, during his absence from the premises to which service is
made. The fees for reconnection are as follows:

The fee for reconnection during CMU business hours is $50.
The fee for reconnection outside CMU business hours is $50.

Late Fee:

Customer's monthly bill will be due by the 15th of each month. If payment is made after the
15th, a late charge of 5% will be added. If payment is not received in the office on or before
the 22nd of each month by 2:00 pm, your service will be disconnected.

Charge for Returned Checks:
Customers will be charged $25 for returned checks.

Transfer Fee: .
Customers must pay $25 to transfer service from one location to another.

ISSUED BY: Howard Young General Manager 127 W. Peace St.
(NAME) (TITLE) Canton, MS 39046
(ADDRESS)
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- ERVICE COM. 1SSION
Canton Municipal Utilities PU?)[S‘{:CSSCI?EDSEE 130. 3 I

(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency) DATE ISSUED

Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi SUPERCEDES SCHEDULE NO.

ISSUEDON __

(Rate Area to Which Rate is Applicable) 5
Sewer sHEET! _ of SHEETS

TYPE UTILITY SERVICE

(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Water, Sewer)

CLASS OF SERVICE Residential, Commercial, and Industrial

(Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Rural, etc....)

(The space below is for a statement of availability, character of service, rate, minimum charge, terms of payiment, special conditions, and minimum
contract period pertinent to the application of this particular rate schedule.)

Rates Measured by Centum Cubic Feet

Base Charges
Minimum base charge inside of the city limits is $5.40
Minimum base charge outside of the city limits is $6.75

| Inside City Limits: Outside City Limits:
3" meter $5.40 3/4" meter $6.75 -
1" meter $9.25 1" meter $11.25
1" meter $22.00 1 %" meter $27.00
2" meter $35.25 2" meter $42.75
3" meter $81.00 3" meter $97.75
4" meter $137.75 4" meter $168.75
6" meter $289.50 6" meter $360.00
8” meter $521.00 8" meter $630.00
10" meter $781.50 10" meter $945.00

Usage Charges

$/Ccf
Inside City Limits ~ $3.45
Outside City Limits $3.80

_ Howard Youn General Manager 127 W, Peace St
ISSUED BY: ) ° —  mme Canfon, MS 39046
T (ADDRESS |
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Canton Municipal Utilities . PSC SCHEDULE NO. 3
(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency) DATE ISSUED
Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi SUPERCEDES SCHEDULE NO.
ISSUED ON
(Rate Area to Which Rate is Applicable)
Sewer SHEET i_ of 2__ SHEETS

TYPE UTILITY SERVICE

(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Water, Sewer)

cLASS OF SErvice Residential, Commercial, and Industrial

(Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Rural, etc....}

(The space below is for 2 statement of availability, character of service, rate, minimum charge, terms of payment, speciat conditions, and minimum
contract period pertinent to the application of this particular ratc schedule.)

Rates Measured by Centum Cubic Feet (continued)
Apartment complexes inside of the city limits minimum base charge $5.40 per unit.
Apartment complexes outside of the city limits minimum base charge $6.75 per unit.

A Madison County Wastewater Authority (MCWA) usage charge will be assessed to all
customers whose sewer enters the MCWA system. The charge will offset all MCWA related
cost. The current MCWA rate is $4.77 per kgal or $3.57 per CCF, as approved by the MCWA
Board at its November 2024 meeting and recen’w Whe]d by the Circuit Court of Madison
County. CMU is obligated to pay the prevailing MCWA rate. This MCWA usage charge, or
"pass-through," will be assessed to all customers whose sewer enters the MCWA system
(including many who are inside the City of Canton) and will align at all times with the then-
current MCWA rate.

Eleven percent (11%\2 of each rate listed in this tariff is designated for the CMU Reserve
Fund. The purpose of the Reserve Fund is to provide CMU with the capital necessary to
perform both emergency repairs necessary to maintain o erations as well as necessary
capital repairs and improvements, which are to be capitalized and depreciated. CMU is
required by regulation to provide annual compliance audits regarding its use of the Reserve
Fund. The Commission reserves the right to remove the 11% charge at any time in the event
it has determined CMU has improperly spent Reserve Fund monies.

Five (5) years after the rate is approved, the Commission will review CMU's latest
compliance audit and the rate will continue if the purpose and need remains and the
compliance audit reveals no concerns as to expenditures from the account. Each five (5)

ear interval thereafter, the Commission will review the 11% Reserve Fund charge and,

ased upon then-current purpose and need and compliance audit results, determine whether
the charge should be discontinued or paused.

. Howard Young General Manager 127 W. Peace St.
ISSUED BY: ' — (NAME) (TITLE) Canton, MS 39046
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Canton Municipal Utilities PSC SCHEDULENO. 4

(Name of Utility Organization or Other Service Agency) DATE ISSUED

Certificated Area in Madison County, Mississippi
SUPERCEDES SCHEDULENO. ____

- ; - ISSUED ON
(Rate Area to Which Rate is Applicable)

1
TYPE UTILITY SERVICE SSWer SHEET

(Electric, Gas, Telephone, Water, Sewer)

CLASS OF SERVICE Nissan SpGCiB' Rate

(Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Rural, etc... )

1

of SHEETS

(The space below is for a statement of availability, character of service, rate, minimum charge, terms of payment, special conditions, and minimum
contract period pertinent to the application of this particular rate schedule.)

Nissan Special Rate (Within 1 Mile of the City Limits)

Usage Charge
$2.15 per 100 cubic ft of water usage

. Howard Young General Manager | 127 W. Peace St.
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